

No. 23-1072

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALI HAMZA SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GEORGE FLETCHER COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL 435 West 116th Street New York, NY 10027	MICHEL PARADIS <i>Counsel of Record</i> LCDR MATTHEW ANDERSON, JAGC, USN LT JENNIFER JOSEPH, JAGC, USN AARON SHEPARD U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE MILITARY COMMISSION DEFENSE ORGANIZATION 1620 Defense Pentagon Washington, DC 20301 +1.212.252.2142 michel.d.paradis.civ@mail.mil
MAJ TODD PIERCE, JA, USA (RET.) UNIV. OF MINNESOTA HUMAN RIGHTS CENTER Mondale Hall, N-120 229-19th Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55455	
July 14, 2024	<i>Counsel for Petitioner</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii
Reply..... 1
 I. The full court can decide both questions
 presented. 2
 II. Judge Katsas’ mandatory disqualification
 under §455(b)(3) is clear in any circuit
 other than the Tenth and D.C. Circuits..... 2
 III. Judge Katsas’s disqualification under
 §455(a) is clear in any circuit other than
 the D.C. Circuit. 5
 IV. This case presents an ideal vehicle to
 resolve exceptionally important issues..... 6
Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker Hostetler v. Commerce</i> , 471 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir 2006)	10
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	10
<i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	7
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 335 U.S. 876 (1948)	6
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	10
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	7
<i>In re Hawsawi</i> , 955 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	7, 9
<i>Murray v. Scott</i> , 253 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. Williams</i> , 629 Pa. 533 (2014)	10
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	2
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 4 F.4th 116 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2015)	3

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. §455.....1-5, 7-9, 11
Code of Conduct for Justices of the Supreme Court
 (2023) 2
James Madison, Proceedings and Debates of the
 Virginia State Convention, of 1829-1830 (1830) ... 2
